

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER -- Governor RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG -- Director TAMARA PRISOCK—ADMINISTRATOR
DIVISION OF LICENSING & CERTIFICATION
DEBBY RANSOM, R.N., R.H.I.T. — Chief
BUREAU OF FACILITY STANDARDS
3232 Elder Street
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0009
PHONE: (208) 334-6626
FAX: (208) 364-1888
E-mail: fsb@dhw.idaho.gov

January 14, 2016

Melissa Oberti, Administrator Table Rock Dialysis Center 5610 West Gage Street, Suite B Boise, ID 83706

RE: Table Rock Dialysis Center, Provider #132502

Dear Ms. Oberti:

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicare survey of Table Rock Dialysis Center, which was conducted on January 8, 2016.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction Form CMS-2567, listing Medicare deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of Correction. It is important that your Plan of Correction address each deficiency in the following manner:

### An acceptable plan of correction (PoC) contains the following elements:

- Action that will be taken to correct each specific deficiency cited;
- Description of how the actions will improve the processes that led to the deficiency cited;
- The plan must include the procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction for each deficiency cited;
- A completion date for correction of each deficiency cited must be included;
- Momitoring and tracking procedures to ensure the PoC is effective in bringing the ESRD into compliance, and that the ESRD remains in compliance with the regulatory requirements;
- The plan must include the title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction; and
- The administrator's signature and the date signed on page 1 of the Form CMS-2567.

Melissa Oberti, Administrator January 14, 2016 Page 2 of 2

After you have completed your Plan of Correction, return the original to this office by **January 26, 2016,** and keep a copy for your records.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during our visit. If you have questions, please call this office at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

Trish O'Hara

TRISH O'HARA Health Facility Surveyor Non-Long Term Care NICOLE WISENOR Co-Supervisor

Non-Long Term Care

TO/pint Enclosures 208 367 6909

Davita Dialysis

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

01:40:30 p.m.

01-18-2016

PRINTED: 01/13/2016

FORM APPROVED

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			ON ON	VIB NO.	0938-0391	
,	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	l' cour		
		132502	B. WING			01/	08/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	rer		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5610 WEST GAGE STREET, SUITE B BOISE, ID 83706				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	VO	000				
	recertification surve	iencles were cited during the ey of your ESRD facility from e surveyor conducting the		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1				
	Trish O'Hara, RN				R. C.		D	
	Acronyms used in this report include:  FA - Facility Administrator				JAN 2 5 2016			
	IDT - Interdisciplina ICHD - In Center He PD - Peritoneal Dia POC - Plan Of Care	ary Team emodialysis alysis		The second secon	FACILITY			
V 516		REQUENCY-INITIAL-30	V 5	(	V516 On January 25, 2016 the Governing Bo (GB) of Table Rock Dialysis reviewed t			
	conducted on all ne admissions to a dia of 30 calendar days	ensive assessment must be ew patients (that is, all alysis facility), within the latter s or 13 hemodialysis sessions first dialysis session.		1	recertification survey completed Januar 2016. The GB has developed, approved respectfully submits the following plan correction (POC).	ry 8, d and	2/8/16	
	Based on review of interview, it was det ensure a comprehe POC was complete treatments of the in patients (Patients #records were review initial assessment in	s not met as evidenced by:  f medical records and staff termined the facility failed to ensive initial assessment and ed within 30 days or 13 hitiation of dialysis for 2 of 5 4 and #5) whose ICHD wed. Failure to complete an n a timely manner had the			The Facility Administrator (FA) held a mandatory in service for all members of Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) and the Assessment Manager on January 12 20 January 25 2016. In-service included rof Policy & Procedure #1-01-14 Patien Assessment and Plan of Care Utilizing Falcon Dialysis, 1) IDT must ensure the comprehensive assessment and care place conducted on all new patients, modehange and return from transplant with	of 16 and review nt aat a an will ality		
THE PARTY OF THE P	Based on review of interview, it was det ensure a comprehe POC was complete treatments of the in patients (Patients #records were review initial assessment in	f medical records and staff termined the facility failed to ensive initial assessment and ed within 30 days or 13 hitiation of dialysis for 2 of 5 44 and #5) whose ICHD wed. Failure to complete an			Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) and the Assessment Manager on January 12 20 January 25 2016. In-service included rof Policy & Procedure #1-01-14 Patien Assessment and Plan of Care Utilizing Falcon Dialysis, 1) IDT must ensure the comprehensive assessment and care plants.	evie nt nat a an v	will	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

1-33-10 Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/13/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		132502	B. WING			01/	08/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCK DIALYSIS CENT	ER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 610 WEST GAGE STREET, SUITE B IOISE, ID 83706		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
V 516	Findings include:  1. Patient #4 was a admitted to the facil hemodialysis treatmy rescription ordered week. His initial assigned by the IDT of after his thirteenth of days after his initial. In an interview on 1 the IDT met once a assessments and a who were due for the facility's computer sto alert the IDT whe and POCs due. She feature had mistake Patient #4's initial adue on 6/19/15. She assessment and POC The facility failed to initial assessment for manner.  2. Patient #5 was a been admitted to the been receiving PD to an annual update of had been done by the POC were document was deemed unstated.	52 year old male who was lity and had his first nent on 5/2/15. His initial of treatment three times a sessment and POC was n 6/16/15, seventeen days dialysis treatment and fourteen 30 days of dialysis.  7//16 at 5:00 p.m., the FA said month to discuss pprove POCs for all patients are month. She said the system had a feature designed in patients had assessments as stated the computer system enly alerted the IDT that is sessment and POC were e confirmed the late DC.  ensure the IDT completed an or Patient #4 in a timely  44 year old male who had be facility on 5/9/13. He had reatments since 8/26/13 and finis assessment and POC	V5	16	v516 Continued from page 1 calendar days or 13 outpatient dialysis sessions beginning with the first outpatient dialysis treatment, 2) IDT must complinitial plan of care based on the findin from comprehensive assessment on all patients within 30 calendar days or 13 outpatient dialysis sessions beginning the first outpatient dialysis treatment, comprehensive reassessment within 9 and 4) signature by all IDT members a evidence of POC agreement. Verifica attendance is evidenced by a signature FA designed an assessment manager will notify the IDT of new patient asset to be completed by utilizing Falcon will represent the provided review of the online Falcon system responsibilities to update due dates specifically for modality changes and review with FA weekly to ensure no pare missed going forward. FA initiated tracking tool for purposes of planning tracking patient's Interdisciplinary Assessment/Re Assessment and Plan due and completions dates to ensure of time. Administrative Assistant (AA) audit 100% of new admits medical recwithin 100 days of admission utilizing audit tool that specifies auditing date of treatment, date of first assessment, day month reassessment, and signatures be entire IDT. AA will conduct monthly medical record audits for 100% of new admissions to ensure assessment and care documentation is completed accordinate and completed accordinates assessment and care documentation is completed accordinates.	atient lete gs l new with 3) 0 days, as tion of e sheet. who essment ork list. ned the a will atients l g and of Care on will ord for fan of first te of 3 y v plan of	2/8/16

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/13/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

				E SURVEY IPLETED		
		132502	B. WING_		01/	08/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OCK DIALYSIS CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6610 WEST GAGE STREET, SUITE B BOISE, ID 83706			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPR  DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
V 516	developed following July, 2015.  In an interview on 1 said Patient #5 was status in July, 2015 stated this status co of 30 days, at which become a permane apparently was not system feature and indicating the need development of a need state.	ge 2 In reassessed or a new POC In his change of modality in  IT/16 at 5:00 p.m., The FA IT/16 at 5:00	V 51	to schedule. This audit will be commonthly for 6 months and then 109 quarterly thereafter. FA or designed review results of audits with Medic Director during monthly QAPI/Fad Health Meeting (FHRM) with supplication included in the meminutes. If compliance is not met a cause analysis will be completed an plan of correction implemented by team. FA is responsible for this PO The FA is responsible for ongoing compliance with this POC.	will l ility corting ting root l new the QAPI	2/8/16
V 517	initial assessment for 494.80(b)(2) PA-F/U 3 MO OF INITIAL  A follow up compression occur within 3 mont initial assessment to the patient's plan of this STANDARD is	ensure the IDT completed an or Patient #5.  J REASSESSMENT-WITHIN  mensive reassessment must his after the completion of the provide information to adjust care specified in §494.90.  In not met as evidenced by: medical records and facility	V 51	7 V517 On January 25, 2016 the Governing Body (G Rock Dialysis reviewed the recertification su completed January 8, 2016. The GB has developer and respectfully submits the follow correction (POC).  FA held a mandatory in service for all member Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) and the Assess Manager on January 12 2016 and January 25 service included review of Policy & Proceedure Patient Assessment and Plan of Care Utilizin Dialysis, 1) IDT must ensure that a compreheassessment and care plan will be conducted upatients, modality change and return from to	vey loped, ing plan of ers of ment 2016. In- e #1-01-14 g Falcon ensive n all new	2/8/16
	policies, and staff in facility failed to ensure reassessment was initial assessment for (Patient #1) whose Failure to observe to	terview, it was determined the ure a comprehensive completed 90 days after the or 1 of 5 ICHD patients records were reviewed. The specified time frame assment and reassessment		within 30 calendar days or 13 outpatient dia beginning with the first outpatient dialysis tr IDT must complete initial plan of care based findings from comprehensive assessment on patients within 30 calendar days or 13 outpa sessions beginning with the first outpatient of treatment, 3) comprehensive reassessment will days, and	ysis sessions eatment,2) on the all new ient dialysis ialysis	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### 01-18-2016

PRINTED: 01/13/2016 **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			O	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 .		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		132502	B. WING	·		01/	08/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TABLE R	OCK DIALYSIS CENT	ER			610 WEST GAGE STREET, SUITE B BOISE, ID 83706		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
V 556	changes to the trea  Patient #1 was an 8 started hemodialysi His initial 30 day as dated 4/16/14.  However, a 90 day assessment and PC 47 days after it was In an interview on 1. Regional Educator s staffed during that ti day reassessment and I manner for Patient a 494.90(b)(1) POC-C 8 PT  The patient's plan o (i) Be completed by including the patient (ii) Be signed by the patient or the patient chooses not to sign must be documente with the reason the  This STANDARD is Based on record re determined the facil documented particip	the interdisciplinary team, tif the patient desires; and eteam members, including the interdisciplinary team, tif the patient desires; and eteam members, including the interdisciplinary team, the plan of care, along signature was not potent.			V517 Continued from page 3  4) signature by all IDT members as evidence of agreement. Verification of attendance is evider signature sheet. FA designed an assessment may who will notify the IDT of new patient assessment completed by utilizing Falcon work list. RD is a the managing process, has been provided a revionline Falcon system responsibilities to update specifically for modality changes and will review. FA weekly to ensure no patients are missed going forward. FA initiated tracking tool for purposes planning and tracking patient's Interdisciplinar Assessment/Re Assessment and Plan of Care ducompletions dates to ensure on time. AA will a 100% of new admits medical record for within of admission utilizing an audit tool that specifical auditing date of first treatment, date of first assed date of 3 month reassessment, and signatures b IDT. AA will conduct monthly medical record for 100% of new admissions to ensure assessme plan of care documentation is completed according schedule. This audit will be completed monthly months and then 10% quarterly thereafter.  V556  On January 25, 2016 the Governing Body (GB) Rock Dialysis reviewed the recertification surve completed January 8, 2016. The GB has develog approved and respectfully submits the following correction (POC).  FA held a mandatory in service for all members Interdisciplinary Team (IDT) and the Assessment Manager on January 12 2016 and January 25 20 service included review of Policy & Procedure of Patient Assessment and Plan of Care Utilizing Finalysis, 1) IDT must ensure that a comprehens assessment and care plan will be conducted on a patients, modality change and return from trans within 30 calendar days or 13 outpatient dialysis beginning with the first outpatient dialysis treat IDT must complete initial plan of care based on findings from comprehensive assessment on all patients within 30 calendar days or 13 outpatient dialysis treat IDT must complete initial plan of care based on findings from comprehensive assessment on all patients within 30 c	aced by a unager ent to be ssigned cw of the due dates w with any so of y ue and udit 100 days essent, y entire audits and ding to for 6  of Table y ed, g plan of the delon sive all new splant sees ment, 2) the new at dialysis	2/8/16
	for 3 of 5 patients (F	Patients #1, #2, and #4)			treatment, V556 cont on page 5		

9/10

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 01/13/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		132502	B. WING			01/	08/2016
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROCK DIALYSIS CENT	rer		£	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6610 WEST GAGE STREET, SUITE B BOISE, ID 83706	<del></del>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION OATE
V 556	whose records were include:  1. Patient #1 was a dialyzed at the facilicontained an IDT P. The purpose of the "annual." However, the physician or the remaining signature and the patient were who had participate Patient #1 or when  2. Patient #2 was a dialyzed at the facilicontained an IDT P. The purpose of the "annual." However, the physician or the remaining signature and the patient were who had participate Patient #2 or when  3. Patient #4 was a dialyzed at the facilicontained an IDT P. The purpose of the day." The report was signed by the physician had participate patient #4.  In an interview on 1. Regional Educator os signatures and date	ge 4 e reviewed. The findings  In 83 year old male who had lity since 3/14/14. His record attent POC Meeting Report. In meeting was noted to be a the report was not signed by a social worker, and the less by the nurse, the dietician less not evident and in the POC approval for the approval had occurred.  58 year old male who had lity since 4/15/09. His record attent POC Meeting Report. In meeting was noted to be a the report was not signed by a social worker, and the less by the nurse, the dietician less not dated. It was not evident do in the POC approval for the approval had occurred.  52 year old male who had lity since 5/2/15. His record lattent POC Meeting Report. In meeting was noted to be "90 less dated 10/26/15 but was not can. It was not evident the sipated in the POC approval.  67/15 at 5:00 p.m., the confirmed the missing less and said she could not sumentation was missing.	V	556	V556 Continued from page 4 3) comprehensive reassessment within 90 days, signature by all IDT members as evidence of PC agreement. Verification of attendance is evident signature sheet. FA designed an assessment may who will notify the IDT of new patient assessment completed by utilizing Falcon work list. RD is a the managing process, has been provided a revithe online Falcon system responsibilities to upd dates specifically for modality changes and will with FA weekly to ensure no patients are missed forward. FA initiated tracking tool for purposes planning and tracking patient's Interdisciplinar Assessment/Re Assessment and Plan of Care do completions dates to ensure on time. AA will a 100% of new admits medical record for within of admission utilizing an audit tool that specific auditing date of first treatment, date of first assed date of 3 month reassessment, and signatures b IDT. AA will conduct monthly medical record for 100% of new admissions to ensure assessment plan of care documentation is completed monthly months and then 10% quarterly thereafter. FA designee will review results of audits with Medi Director during monthly QAPI/FHM with sup documentation included in the meeting minute compliance is not met a root cause analysis will completed and new plan of correction implementate QAPI team. FA is responsible for this POC. The FA is responsible for ongoing compliance w POC.	oc aced by a anager ent to be ssigned ew of atte due review d going s of y are and udit 100 days as sessment, a y entire audits nt and ding to for 6 or cal poorting s. If be nted by	2/8/16

01:42:45 p.m.

B-2016 10/10 PRINTED: 01/13/2016 01-18-2016

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ING		COMPLETED		
		132502	B. WING		01	/08/2016	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LOCK DIALYSIS CENT	'ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5610 WEST GAGE STREET, SUITE E BOISE, ID 83706	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
V 556	Continued From pa The facility failed to POC was documen #2, and #4.	ge 5 ensure participation in the ted by the IDT for Patients #1,	V 5	556			